
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health,  
Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2024 AT 10.00 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Member on 25 April 2024  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosure of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda. 

 
4.   Permitted Extension - Supported Accommodation Approved Provider List  (Pages 5 - 

48) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 15 May 2024 
 
Contact Belinda Trunfull, 01273 335230,  
 
Email: Belinda.Trunfull@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 25 April 2024 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Stephen Shing spoke on item 4 (see minute 51) 

 

47. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 6 MARCH 2024  

 

47.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 

March 2024. 

 

48. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

48.1 There were none. 

 

49. URGENT ITEMS  

 

49.1 There were none. 

 

50. REPORTS  

 

50.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 

 

51. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2024  

 

51.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

regarding the proposed use of the Household Support Fund. 

 

DECISIONS 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

51.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

 

1) Approve the proposed plan for the use of the Fund in East Sussex in 2024 as set out in the 

report; and 

2) Delegate to the Director of Adult Social Care and Health authority to implement the scheme 

including detailed allocation decisions of the final allocation of the delivery partner element 

(£1,544,284). 

 

REASONS 

 

51.3 The announcement of an extension to the Fund provides an opportunity to support 

households with children, households with pensioners, households with a disabled person and 

other vulnerable households within East Sussex who are experiencing financial challenges and 

will be welcomed by partners. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
Report to: Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health  

Date of meeting: 23 May 2024 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: Permitted Extension - Supported Accommodation Approved 
Provider List 
 

Purpose: Request for Permitted Extension (24 months) - Accommodation-
based Care and Support and Housing Support for Working Age 
Adults (“Supported Living”) 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Note the quality of the process that is in place and that it is efficient, drives value 
for money and meets current needs demand; and 

2) Agree the extension of the Supported Living Approved Provider List for 24 months 
until 31 May 2026. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) have a joint procurement framework and application 
process for organisations to become a contracted approved provider. The care groups this 
sup
[...]
llion in 
2023-24.  

Learning Disability  £19,576,102  
Mental Health  £7,803,378  
Physical Disability  £3,934,548  
Total   £31,314,027 

 

2.9 Although the funding levels are estimated to be similar, the current service demand is 
expected to grow (differently across care groups) to meet statutory requirements, ensuring 
services are available. This process delivers value for money as all providers on the list are 
expected to deliver care at the rate range published by ESCC.   

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The current arrangements to commission new providers are efficient and do not require 
full scale commissioning programmes that would otherwise require significant co-ordination and 
staffing resource.  

3.2 The current application process is working, it sets out well designed quality benchmarks 
for service provision and ensures a fluid growth in the provider market. 

3.3 Extending for 2 years will enable time for commissioners and partners to fully scope out 
the future priorities, further consider opportunities to develop the specification focusing on clients 
with complex needs where there are currently limited services in county.  

3.4 The current procurement arrangement supports small and medium size providers to 
design and develop care where there are significant needs for growth (e.g. Wealden and Rural 
Rother) and minimises growth in other areas where provision is at reasonable capacity. 

3.5 The incremental growth of the provider market is a priority across all care groups and the 
provider market can expand and support pressures in the system. A recent Mental Health audit 

Page 6



 

 

highlights that the level of service to meet demand requires a 10% increase with a focus on 
complex needs. 

3.6 There is a continued demand for high quality supported living services (and 
accommodation) for people with a learning disability in East Sussex. Increasing settled 
accommodation options continues to be a key priority and there is a demand for growth within 
this service area.  

3.7 It is recommended to support the extension of the current Approved List contracts, 
invoking the 2-year allowed for extension option until 31st May 2026. 

3.8  It is recommended to agree the modification for providers to have accommodation 
available or mobilisation plans in place for requirements to be included on the approved list 
application process. 

 
MARK STAINTON  
Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 
Contact Officer: Kenny Mackay 
Tel. No: 07812574666 

Email: Kenny.mackay@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Local Members  

All Members  

 

 

Page 7

mailto:Kenny.mackay@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Application Form For East Sussex County Council’s Approved List For The Provision Of Supported Living Services For Working 
Age Adults  

 

 

 

 

APPLICATION FORM  

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL’S APPROVED LIST FOR 
THE PROVISION OF SUPPORTED LIVING SERVICES FOR 

WORKING AGE ADULTS  
  

UPDATED DECEMBER 2021 

 

Page 9

Appendix 1



Document 1.a - Application Form 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. CLIENT GROUP and SERVICES PROVIDED  

1 BASIC DETAILS OF YOUR ORGANISATION 

1.1 Name of Organisation 
 

 

1.2 Contact Name 
 

 

1.3 Contact Position (Job Title) 
 

 

1.4 Correspondence Address 
 
 

 
 

1.5 Telephone Number 
 

 

1.6 E-mail Address 
 

 

1.7 Authorised Contract 
Signatory Name 

 

1.8 Authorised Contract 
Signatory E-mail Address 

 

1.9 Company Registration 
Number 
 

 

1.10 Registered VAT number (if 
applicable) 

 

1.11 Other Registration Number 
(please clarify i.e. Charity, 
Housing Association) 

 

1.12 Date of Registration 
 

 

1.13 Registration Address if 
different from 1.4 
 

 

1.14 Please tick the relevant 
description of your 
organisations Legal Entity 

i) Public Ltd Company  

ii) Limited Company                                                 

iii) Partnership  

iv) Sole Trader  

v) Registered Charity  

vi
[...]
2



November 2018 V0.02 updated July 2022 

 

23 

 

APPENDIX 2 – CLIENT-SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS 

Specific Requirements for Adults with a Learning Disability 

1. Service Model 

The Social Model of Disability will underpin services commissioned under the 
Approved List and to which this Specification applies. The Social Model of Disability is 
defined as follows: 

The social model of disability says that disability is caused by the way society is 
organised, rather than by a person’s impairment or difference. It looks at ways of 
removing barriers that restrict life choices for disabled people. When barriers are 
removed, disabled people can be independent and equal in society, with choice and 
control over their own lives. 

2. Service Delivery 

 2.1 The Service Provider will adhere to the nine principles of Building the Right 
Support (2015): 
1. I have an enjoyable and interesting life; 
2. My care and support is well planned; 
3. I have choice and control about my care and support; 
4. I live in the community with support; 
5. I have a choice about where I live and who I live with; 
6. I get good care and support from health services; 
7. I get help from experts in the community if I need extra support; 
8. I get help to stay out of trouble with the law if I need it; 
9. If I need to stay in hospital because of my mental health or behaviour I don’t 

stay longer than I need to. 

 2.2 Support for people with a learning disability will be designed with the client to 
enable them to maintain as much control over their own lives as is possible. 

 2.3 Shared Support: Activities where shared support may be appropriate include 
meal times, social and community activities. Shared support should be planned 
and delivered with clients and based on clients shared interests and 
preferences. 

 2.4 Supporting people with behaviour that challenges: Where people display 
behaviour that challenges, the Service Provider will work within the Department 
of Health Guidelines: ‘Positive and Proactive Care: reducing the need for 
restrictive interventions’ (2014) and the PBS Academy ‘Positive Behavioural 
Support Competencies Framework’ (2015) 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



November 2018 V0.02 updated July 2022 

 

24 

 

3. Service Outcomes 

Clients will report the following outcomes: 

 3.1 The client is in control of their lives. People with a learning disability are 
supported to be involved in all areas of their lives with appropriate support from 
staff, friends, family or advocacy where needed. The use of person 

centered planning and similar models of support are a part of keeping services 
client focused. 

3.2  The client maximises their independence. Care and support should be 
focused on maximising the independence through the use of effective risk 
assessment and management. 

 3.3 The client feels healthy and has a sense of physical and emotional well 
being. Client with a learning disability are supported to have an Annual Health 
Check and the resulting Health Action Plan is used to coordinate their health 
needs. Client with a learning disability are supported to have an up to date 
hospital passport, access ‘mainstream health services and health improvement 
provision and to lead a healthy life. 

 3.4 The client is safe and secure in their home and in the community. Clients 
may be vulnerable to abuse – the Service Provider will ensure that clients are 
supported to remain safe in their own home and community and are able to report 
any concerns about their safety. 

4. Additional Communication Requirements 

4.1 All information for clients will be available in easy read and accessible formats. 
The Service Provider will be required to develop and use appropriate 
communication systems where people have little or no verbal communication, 
taking guidance from families and friends to understand what gestures or sounds 
may mean.

Page 44



November 2018 V0.02 updated July 2022 

 

25 

 

APPENDIX 3 – CLIENT-SPECIFIC 
[...]
t until such time as the CQC 

rating returns to a minimum of “Good”. 

1.4 In the event that the Service Provider’s CQC Registration is suspended or 

terminated, or the Service Provider otherwise ceases to be registered with the 

CQC, the Council shall be entitled to suspend the Service Provider’s appointment 

to the Approved List until such time as the CQC Registration is restored or remove 

the Service Provider from the Approved List and terminate the Agreement. In the 

event the Service Provider is removed from the Approved List, the Service 

Provider shall not be entitled to reapply until the later of: 

1.4.1 six (6) months from the date of termination and removal; or 

1.4.2 the Service Provider’s CQC registration being restored. 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Member on 25 April 2024
	4 Permitted Extension - Supported Accommodation Approved Provider List
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 23 May 2024 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD MEMBER ON 25 APRIL 2024  

 

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
April 2024. 

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

2.1 There were none. 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none. 

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 

 

5. PERMITTED EXTENSION - SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION APPROVED 
PROVIDER LIST  

 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
regarding a permitted extension to the Supported Accommodation Approved Provider List. 
 
DECISIONS 
 



 

 

 

 

5.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Note the quality of the process that is in place and that it is efficient, drives value for money 
and meets current needs demand; and 
 
2) Agree the extension of the Supported Living Approved Provider List for 24 months until 31 
May 2026. 
 
REASONS 
 
5.3 The current arrangements to commission new providers are efficient and do not require 
full scale commissioning programmes that would otherwise require significant co-ordination and 
staffing resource. 
 
5.4 The current application process is working, it sets out well designed quality benchmarks 
for service provision and ensures a fluid growth in the provider market. 
 
5.5 Extending for 2 years will enable time for commissioners and partners to fully scope out 
the future priorities, further consider opportunities to develop the specification focusing on 
clients with complex needs where there are currently limited services in county. 
 
5.6 The current procurement arrangement supports small and medium size providers to 
design and develop care where there are significant needs for growth (e.g. Wealden and Rural 
Rother) and minimises growth in other areas where provision is at reasonable capacity. 
 
5.7 The incremental growth of the provider market is a priority across all care groups and the 
provider market can expand and support pressures in the system. A recent Mental Health audit 
highlights that the level of service to meet demand requires a 10% increase with a focus on 
complex needs. 
 
5.8 There is a continued demand for high quality supported living services (and 
accommodation) for people with a learning disability in East Sussex. Increasing settled 
accommodation options continues to be a key priority and there is a demand for growth within 
this service area. 

 

 


